
In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1982

MONSANTO COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

SPRAY-RITE SERVICE CORPORATION

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

REX E. LEE

Solicitor General

WILLIAM F. BAXTER

Assistant Attorney General

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE

Deputy Solicitor General

ABBOTT B. LIPSKY, JR.

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JERROLD J. GANZFRIED

Assistant to the Solicitor General

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON

EDWARD T. HAND

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530

(202) 633-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
I. Evidence that distributors of a product complained to the manufacturer about another distributor, coupled with the subsequent termination of the latter distributor, is insufficient to prove that the termination was the result of concerted action between the complaining distributors and the manufacturer	7
II. The court of appeals incorrectly held that Monsanto's marketing program was subject to anti-trust scrutiny under the per se rule	12
A. In the absence of evidence connecting Monsanto's marketing program to a resale price maintenance scheme, the challenged practices and restrictions are nonprice vertical restrictions that should be tested against the rule of reason	13
B. The court of appeals should not have presumed Monsanto's marketing program to have been unlawful even if it was adopted as part of a resale price maintenance scheme..	19
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145	22, 26
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781	9

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters, No. 81-334</i> (Feb. 22, 1983)	20, 28
<i>Battle v. Lubrizol Corp.</i> , 673 F.2d 984	9
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 434, cert. denied, 434 U.S. 1086	10
<i>Bostick Oil Co. v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 702 F.2d 1207	9
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS</i> , 441 U.S. 1	14
<i>Bruce Drug, Inc. v. Hollister, Inc.</i> , 688 F.2d 853.....	9
<i>Butera v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 496 F.2d 434	18
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Association v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97	24
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36	passim
<i>Copy-Data Systems, Inc. v. Toshiba America, Inc.</i> , 663 F.2d 405	17
<i>CPSC v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102	28
<i>Davis-Watkins Co. v. Service Merchandise</i> , 686 F.2d 1190, petition for cert. pending, No. 82-848	8, 9
<i>Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373	passim
<i>Eastern States Retail Lumber Dealers Association v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 600	8
<i>Edward J. Sweeney & Sons, Inc. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 637 F.2d 105, cert. denied, 451 U.S. 911	9, 10
<i>FTC v. Beech-Nut Packing Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 441.....	25
<i>H.L. Moore Drug Exchange v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 662 F.2d 935, cert. denied, No. 81-2215 (Oct. 4, 1982)	9
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208	8
<i>JBL Enterprises, Inc. v. Jhirmack Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 1084, aff'd, 698 F.2d 1011.....	18
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679	13, 14, 20, 28
<i>Northern Pacific Ry. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1....	13, 14
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , No. 80-1012 (July 1, 1982)	24
<i>Roesch, Inc. v. Star Cooler Corp.</i> , 671 F.2d 1168....	9
<i>Ron Tonkin Gran Turismo, Inc. v. Fiat Distributors, Inc.</i> , 637 F.2d 1376, cert. denied, 454 U.S. 831	17
<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384	28
<i>Schwimmer v. Sony Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 946, cert. denied, No. 82-277 (Nov. 8, 1982)	9
<i>Simpson v. Union Oil Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 13	20, 26
<i>Smith v. Northern Michigan Hospitals, Inc.</i> , 703 F.2d 942	9
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1.....	13
<i>Theatre Enterprises, Inc. v. Paramount Film Distributing Corp.</i> , 346 U.S. 537	8
<i>United States v. A. Schrader's Son, Inc.</i> , 252 U.S. 85	25
<i>United States v. Arnold, Schwinn & Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 365	14, 20
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362, aff'd, 326 U.S. 1	20
<i>United States v. Bausch & Lomb Optical Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 707	19
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 445 U.S. 23	28
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300	8
<i>United States v. Container Corp.</i> , 393 U.S. 333.....	10
<i>United States v. General Electric Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 476	20
<i>United States v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 29....	19
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321	28
<i>United States v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 350	18
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258	28
<i>Valley Liquors, Inc. v. Renfield Importers, Ltd.</i> , 678 F.2d 742	8, 10
 Statutes:	
Sherman Act, Section 1, 15 U.S.C. 1	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 15	4

Miscellaneous:	Page
P. Areeda, <i>Antitrust Analysis</i> (2d ed. 1974)	10
Baker, <i>Interconnected Problems of Doctrine and Economics in the Section One Labyrinth: Is Sylvania a Way Out?</i> 67 Va. L. Rev. 1457 (1981)	16, 17, 26
R. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978)	25, 27
Bowman, <i>The Prerequisites and Effects of Resale Price Maintenance</i> , 22 U. Chi. L. Rev. 825 (1955)	23
Chafee, <i>Equitable Servitudes on Chattels</i> , 41 Harv. L. Rev. 945 (1928)	25
81 Cong. Rec. (1937):	
pp. 7495-7496	28
p. 8138	28
p. 8140	28
97 Cong. Rec. 13404 (1951)	28
98 Cong. Rec. 8718-8743 (1952)	28
H.R. Rep. No. 382, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. (1937)	28
H.R. Rep. No. 1437, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (1952)	28
H.R. Rep. No. 1516, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (1952)	28
H.R. Rep. No. 341, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	27
P. Kotler, <i>Marketing Management</i> (2d ed. 1972)	10
Levi, <i>The Parke, Davis-Colgate Doctrine: The Ban on Resale Price Maintenance</i> , 1960 Sup. Ct. Rev. 258	24
Posner, <i>The Next Step in the Antitrust Treatment of Restricted Distribution: Per Se Legality</i> , 48 U. Chi. L. Rev. 6 (1981)	11, 16, 22
Posner, <i>The Rule of Reason and the Economic Approach: Reflections on the Sylvania Decision</i> , 45 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1977)	27
R. Posner, <i>Antitrust Law, An Economic Perspective</i> (1976)	17, 21, 25
S. Rep. No. 466, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	27
Telser, <i>Why Should Manufacturers Want Fair Trade?</i> , 3 J. L. and Econ. 86 (1960)	21, 22, 23
Turner, <i>The Definition of Agreement Under the Sherman Act: Conscious Parallelism and Refusals to Deal</i> , 75 Harv. L. Rev. 655 (1962)	9
F. Warren-Boulton, <i>Vertical Control of Markets</i> (1978)	10
O. Williamson, <i>Markets and Hierarchies: Analysis and Antitrust Implications</i> (1975)	10
